are not counted as HSD customers. Our methodology of calculating HSD customers may not be identical to those used by other companies offering similar
services.

(7) Represents customers receiving phone service. Small to medium-sized commercial phone accounts are converted to equivalent residential phone customers
by dividing their associated revenues by the applicable residential rate. Our methodology of calculating phone customers may not be identical to those used
by other companies offering similar services.

(8) Represents the sum of basic subscribers, HSD and phone customers.

(9) Represents customers receiving digital video services.

(10) Certain amounts included in the years ended December 31, 2007 through 2010 have been revised. See Note 2 in our Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements for the effects on the December 31, 2010 Consolidated Balance Sheet and on the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.

31

Table of Contents

(11) The following table presents the impact of the revision on our Consolidated Balance Sheets (amounts in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

December 31, 2007
Total assets   $2,368,687   $ (11,509)  $2,357,178

Capital contributions   638,910   (2,940)   635,970
Accumulated deficit   (318,720)   (8,569)   (327,289)

Total member’s equity   320,190   (11,509)   308,681

December 31, 2008
Total assets   2,444,113   (14,186)   2,429,927

Capital contributions   634,910   (2,789)   632,121
Accumulated deficit   (338,447)   (11,397)   (349,844)

Total member’s equity   296,463   (14,186)   282,277

December 31, 2009
Total assets   2,343,835   (17,185)   2,326,650

Capital contributions   409,675   (2,677)   406,998
Accumulated deficit   (261,747)   (14,508)   (276,255)

Total member’s equity   147,928   (17,185)   130,743

December 31, 2010
Total assets   2,329,690   (18,636)   2,311,054

Capital contributions   346,675   (2,461)   344,214
Accumulated deficit   (226,628)   (16,175)   (242,803)

Total member’s equity   120,047   (18,636)   101,411

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our Consolidated Statements of Operations (amounts in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2008   Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

Depreciation and amortization expense   $ 113,634   $ 2,827   $ 116,461   $ 116,678   $ 2,874   $ 119,552
Operating income   170,948   (2,827)   168,121   139,996   (2,874)   137,122
Net income   20,663   (2,827)   17,836   5,274   (2,874)   2,400

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (amounts in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2008   Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

Net cash flows provided by (used in):
Operating activities   $ 131,619   $ 2,399   $ 134,018   $ 71,063   $ 4,981   $ 76,044
Investing activities   (138,839)   (2,399)   (141,238)   (112,743)   (4,981)   (117,724)

32

Table of Contents

ITEM 7.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Reference is made to the “Risk Factors” in Item 1A for a discussion of important factors that could cause actual results to differ from expectations and any of our
forward-looking statements contained herein. The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements as of,
and for the years ended, December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009.

Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements

During the fourth quarter of 2011, we identified and corrected errors in the manner in which we recorded fixed assets and the related depreciation expense on

[…]

identified and corrected errors in the manner in which we recorded fixed assets and the related depreciation expense on fixed assets purchased by MCC on behalf
of our operating subsidiaries. Such capital expenditures and associated depreciation were recorded at MCC, whereas they were related to, and should have been
incurred by, our operating subsidiaries. In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we
assessed the materiality of the errors and concluded that the errors were not material to any of our previously-issued financial statements. In accordance with
accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we have revised all affected periods. These non-cash errors impacted our financial position, statement of
operations and cash flows for the comparative periods presented.

53

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our Consolidated Balance Sheets (amounts in thousands):

   As of December 31, 2010

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

Accounts receivable — affiliates   $ 46,430   $ (17,646)  $ 28,784
Total current assets   149,641   (17,646)   131,995
Property, plant and equipment, gross   1,747,071   (4,892)   1,742,179
Accumulated depreciation   (969,583)   3,902   (965,681)
Property, plant and equipment, net   777,488   (990)   776,498
Total assets   2,329,690   (18,636)   2,311,054
Capital contributions   346,675   (2,461)   344,214
Accumulated deficit   (226,628)   (16,175)   (242,803)
Member’s deficit   120,047   (18,636)   101,411

54

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our Consolidated Statements of Operations (amounts in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2010   Year Ended December 31, 2009

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

Depreciation and amortization expense   $130,066   $ 1,667   $131,733   $ 116,048   $ 3,111   $ 119,159
Operating income   178,871   (1,667)   177,204   195,597   (3,111)   192,486
Net income   49,832   (1,667)   48,165   94,840   (3,111)   91,729
Net income applicable to member   31,832   (1,667)   30,165   76,840   (3,111)   73,729

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (amounts in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2010   Year Ended December 31, 2009

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income   $ 49,832   $ (1,667)  $ 48,165   $ 94,840   $ (3,111)  $ 91,729
Depreciation and amortization expense   130,066   1,667   131,733   116,048   3,111   119,159
Changes in assets and liabilities   50,579   5,554   56,133   13,318   2,893   16,211
Net cash flows provided by operating activities   250,477   5,554   256,031   212,238   2,893   215,131
Capital expenditures   (135,793)   (5,554)   (141,347)   (125,620)   (2,893)   (128,513)
Net cash flows used in investing activities   (141,946)   (5,554)   (147,500)   (125,620)   (2,893)   (128,513)

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year amounts to conform to the current year presentation.

Revenue Recognition

Revenues from video, HSD and phone services are recognized when the services are provided to our customers. Credit risk is managed by disconnecting services
to customers who are deemed to be delinquent. Installation revenues are recognized as customer connections are completed because installation revenues are less
than direct installation costs. Advertising sales are recognized in the period that the advertisements are exhibited. Under the terms of our franchise agreements, we